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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S3/13/97 H3/18/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 814 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 SENATE BILL 162

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR PERSONAL SERVI CES AND
OPERATI NG EXPENSES FOR THE PETI T JEAN TECHNI CAL COLLEGE
FOR THE BI ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE 30, 1999; AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE PETI T JEAN TECHNI CAL
COLLEGE APPROPRI ATI ON FOR THE 1997- 99
BI ENNI UM "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the Petit
Jean Technical College for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber
of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal ari es shall be governed by the provisions of the
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-201 et
seq.), or its successor, and all |aws anendatory thereto. Provided, however,
that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set out herein
in dollars, shall be exenmpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification
and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
her eby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and

Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its successor
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As Engrossed: S3/13/97 H3/18/97
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ADM NI STRATI VE POSI Tl ONS

Pr esi dent,

Petit Jean Techni cal

Chi ef Academc O ficer

Chi ef Fi scal

Oficer

Chi ef Student O ficer

Coord. of

Regi strar

Cont .

Ed. & Bus.

Dir. of Planning & Assessnent

Director of Financial Ad

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL

Col | ege

Qutreach

CLASSI FI ED POSI TI ONS

Counsel or

DP Networ k Manager

Program Coor di nat or

- I nst.

Applications Programer Il - Inst.

Account ant

Fi nanci al

Ald Oficer Il

Pl ant Mai nt enance Supervi sor

Adm ni strative Asst.

Payrol | Of

ficer

HE Public Safety Security O ficer

Secretary

Accounting Technician |

Li brary Academ c Tech. I

Cashier 1|1
Cust odi al
Secretary

Clerk Typi

Service Shift Supv.

st

Li brary Academ c Tech. |

Day Care Attendant
Bl dg. / Equi p. Mai nt.

Cust odi al
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$ 97,197
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56, 219
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54,575
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As Engrossed: S3/13/97 H3/18/97 SB 162

Wat chman 1

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL
ACADEM C PCSI TI ONS

( 21) Division Chairperson 2 $ 65,706 $ 67,546
( 22) Librarian 1 59, 511 61, 177
( 23) Director of Adult Education 1 54, 688 56, 219
NI NE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL
ACADEM C POCSI Tl ONS
( 24) Faculty 88 $ 49,680 $ 51,071
( 25) Part-Time Faculty 50 12, 081 12,419
MAXI MUM NO. OF EMPLOYEES 193

SECTI ON 2. EXTRA HELP. There is hereby authorized, for the Petit
Jean Technical College for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber
of part-time or tenporary enployees, to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from
funds appropriated herein for such purposes: forty seven (47) tenporary or
part-time enpl oyees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided
in the Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act, or its successor, or this

act for the appropriate classification.

SECTI ON 3. APPROPRI ATI ONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Petit
Jean Technical College, to be payable fromthe Petit Jean Technical Coll ege
Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the Petit Jean Technica

Col l ege for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 2,238,565 $ 2,646, 868
(02) EXTRA HELP 10, 000 10, 000
(03) OVERTI ME 25,000 25,000
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As Engrossed: S3/13/97 H3/18/97

(04)
(05)

(06)

PERSONAL
MAI NT. &

(A) OPER
(B) CONF.
(C) PROF.

(D) CAP.
(E) DATA

SERV MATCHI NG
GEN. OPERATI ON
EXPENSE

& TRVL.

FEES
OUTLAY

PRCC.

FUNDED DEPRECI ATl ON
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED

SECTI ON 4. APPROPRI ATI ONS -

CASH FUNDS

SB 162
612, 322 708, 827
326, 843 331, 038
25, 400 30, 000
0 0
0 225, 000
0 0
14, 441 14, 441
$ 3,252 571 $ 3,991,174

There is hereby appropri ated,

to the Petit Jean Technical College, to be payable from cash funds as defined

by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Petit Jean Technica

servi ces and operating expenses of the Petit Jean Technica

Col | ege

per sonal

Col | ege for the

Benmial . . : 34099 —the—f-oow—g:

| TEM
NO
(01)
(02)
(03)
(04)

(05)
(06)
(07)
(08)

Jean

REGULAR SALARI ES
EXTRA HELP

PERSONAL
MAI NT. &

(A) OPER
(B) CONF.
(C) PROF.

(D) CAP.
(E) DATA

SERV MATCHI NG
GEN. OPERATI ON
EXPENSE

& TRVL.

FEES
OUTLAY

PRCC.

CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENTS
DEBT SERVI CE

FUND TRANSFERS, REFUNDS & | NVEST.

CONTI NGENCY
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED

SECTI ON 5.

Techni cal

SPECI AL LANGUAGE - PRI ORI TI ES.

FI SCAL YEARS

1997-98 1998-99
$ 200, 000 220, 000
50, 000 55, 000
60, 000 66, 000
750, 000 800, 000
50, 000 50, 000
25,000 25,000
150, 000 175, 000
10, 000 10, 000
50, 000 50, 000
85, 420 85, 420
150, 000 150, 000
2, 985, 000 2,879, 000
$ 4,565,420 $ 4, 565,420

A high priority of the Petit

Col | ege shall be to provide a well-qualified workforce through
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As Engrossed: S3/13/97 H3/18/97 SB 162

quality educational prograns of occupational and technical education.

SECTI ON 6. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. The appropriation level provided in

Section 3 of this Act shall not be construed as a comm tnment of the Arkansas

Ceneral Assenmbly to provide a particular |evel of support fromthe Wrk Force

2000 Devel opnment Fund for the Petit Jean Technical College but rather that the

funds to be nade available are to be based upon legitinate criteria and

accreditation requirenents as determ ned by the State Board of Hi gher

Education for all technical coll eges.

SECTION 7. COWMPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS.  Di sburserment of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency
and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, the Hi gher Education Expenditure Restrictions
Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of this State, where
applicable, and regul ati ons promrul gated by the Departnent of Finance and
Adm ni stration, as authorized by |law, shall be strictly conplied with in

di sbursenent of said funds.

SECTI ON 8. LEGQ SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Genera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.
SECTION 9. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and pernmnent
nature are anendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas

Code Revi sion Conmi ssion shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTI ON 10. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the
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As Engrossed: S3/13/97 H3/18/97 SB 162

application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 11. GENERAL REPEALER All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 12. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determ ned by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

Therefore, an enmergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

necessary for the i nmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

/ s/ Russ et al

APPROVED: 3- 26- 97
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